Operating Guide
1 Introduction
AQ435824155085en-000101 / 130R1294 | 1Danfoss A/S © 2023.06
VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360
*M0040301*
This operating guide provides necessary information for quali�ed personnel to install and commission the
AC drive. Read and follow the instructions to use the drive safely and professionally.
Do not dispose of equipment containing electrical components together with domestic waste.

Locked rotor99 ––             X          –
X             X          –Broken belt95 –
New type code251 ––             X          X
Number Description WarningAlarm
Trip
lock
Cause
Note:
(1) These faults may be caused by mains distortions. Installing a Danfoss line �lter may rectify this problem.
(2) An (X) marked in the above table indicates that the warning or alarm has occurred. A warning precedes an alarm.
Auto DC brake87
Occurs in IT mains when the drive coasts and the DC voltage is
higher than 830 V. Energy on DC-link is consumed by the motor.
This function can be enabled/disabled in parameter 0-07 Auto DC
Braking.
X             –          –
Drive initialized to
default value
80 All parameter settings are initialized to default settings.–             X          –
Encoder loss61 –X             X          –
External Interlock60 ––             X          –
Mechanical brake low63
Actual motor current has not exceeded release brake current
within start delay time window.
–             X          –
Current limit59 The drive is overloaded.X             X          –
AMA internal58 Contact the local supplier.–             X          –
AMA timeout57 ––             X          –
AMA interrupt56 The AMA is interrupted.–             X          –
AMA parameter range55
The parameter values of the motor are outside of the acceptable
range. AMA does not run.
–             X          –
AMA small motor54 The power size of the motor is too small for the AMA to operate.–             X          –
AMA big motor53 The power size of the motor is too large for the AMA to operate.–             X          –
AMA calibration50 ––             X          –
AMA low I
nom
52 Motor current is too low. Check the settings.–             X          –
AMA check U
nom
 and I
nom
51 Wrong setting for motor voltage and/or motor current.–             X          –
Gate drive voltage fault46 ––             X          X
Overload T2941
Check the load connected to terminal 29 or remove short-circuit
connection.
X             –          –
24 V supply low47 24 V DC may be overloaded.X             X          X
Overload T2740
Check the load connected to terminal 27 or remove short-circuit
connection.
X             –          –
Mains failure36
This warning/alarm is only active if the supply voltage to the drive
is lost and parameter 14-10 Mains Failure is NOT set to [0] No Fun-
ction.
X             X          –
Internal fault38 Contact the local supplier.–             X          X
Option fault35 Fieldbus or option B detects internal faults.–             X          –
9 Troubleshooting
Torque limit12
Torque exceeds value set in either parameter 4-16 Torque Limit
Motor Mode or parameter 4-17 Torque Limit Generator Mode.
X             X          –
Motor thermistor
overtemperature
11
Thermistor or thermistor connection is disconnected, or the motor
is too hot.
X             X          –
Live zero error2